
 

 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
 

COUNCIL 

 

Monday, 6 June 2016 

 
YOU ARE SUMMONED TO ATTEND A MEETING OF NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH 

COUNCIL, WHICH WILL BE HELD AT THE GUILDHALL NORTHAMPTON ON 

MONDAY, 6 JUNE 2016 AT 6:30 PM WHEN THE FOLLOWING BUSINESS IS 

PROPOSED TO BE TRANSACTED 

 

 
1.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 

2.  MINUTES.   
 

To approve the minutes of the proceedings of the Meeting of the Council held on the 18
th

 

April 2016 and the Council Meeting held on the 19
th

 May 2016. 

 

3.  APOLOGIES.   
 

4.  MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS.   
 

5.  PUBLIC COMMENTS AND PETITIONS   
 

6.  MEMBER AND PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   
 

(Copy herewith) 

 

7.  CABINET MEMBER PRESENTATIONS   
 

(Copy herewith) 

 

8.  OPPOSITION GROUP BUSINESS   
 

Councillor Stone to make a statement on  “The first year of the Administration and their 



forthcoming second year”.   

 

9.  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2015/2016   
 

(Copy herewith) 

 

10.  CHANGES TO CONSULTATION APPOINTMENTS   
 

(Copy herewith) 

 

11.  NOTICES OF MOTION   
 

i) Councillor Ashraf to propose and Councillor Chunga to second: 

 

“This Council notes in April 2012 the Coalition Government increased the discounts 

available for council tenants who buy their home using Right To Buy.  

 

This Council  notes it was also announced that receipts from RTB would be used to replace 

the housing stock.  

 

This Council believes that while RTB has been beneficial to some people it has also had 

two negative impacts. Many properties have ended up in the private rented sector and in 

some instances have been converted into HIMOs. It has also eroded the social housing 

stock thus limiting our ability to help vulnerable people.  

 

We are not building enough properties to replace those lost under RTB. For instance, since 

the announcement in March 2014 to build 100 new homes in Dallington we have lost at 

least 202 properties. 

 

Therefore this Council supports the principle and aim of replacing every property sold 

under RTB within 3 years.  This Council asks the Administration to take this forward for 

implementation.” 

 

 

 

ii) Councillor Davenport to propose and Councillor Cali to second: 

 

 

“This Council believes we need to secure more temporary / emergency accommodation of 

an appropriate standard in Northampton. 

 

This Council must strive, as far as reasonably possible to secure accommodation within 

Northampton. The Council must try to place an applicant as close as possible to their social 

networks. 

 

This Council believes it is not acceptable that some vulnerable people are placed in 

Wellingborough, particularly if they have children who go to school in Northampton.  

 

This Council calls upon the Cabinet to explore ways of increasing the supply and the 

quality of our temporary and emergency accommodation offer within the next two years.” 

 
 

 

 



12.  MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 

CIRCUMSTANCES THE MAYOR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 

CONSIDERED.   
 

 

 

The Guildhall 

Northampton 

 D. Kennedy Chief Executive 

 

 

Public Participation 
 
1. Comments and Petitions 

 
1.1 A member of the public (or an accredited representative of a business ratepayer of the 

Borough) may make a comment or present a petition on any matter in relation to which the 

Council has powers.  A comment or presentation of a petition shall be for no more than three 

minutes.  No notice of the nature of the comment to be made or of the petition is required 

except for the need to register to speak by 12 noon on the day of the meeting. 
 

(Public comments and petitions will not be taken and the Annual Council Meeting or other civic or 

ceremonial meetings.) 
 

NOTES 
i. Comments may be on one or more subjects but each person has no longer than three 

minutes to have their say. 
ii. The same person may make a comment and present a petition on different subjects.  

In such instances tha
[...]
ame meeting subject to the restrictions set out above. 
 
5.  Contacts 
 
Democratic Services: e-mail democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk 
 
 Tel 01604 837722 

 
 Mail Democratic Services 
  Northampton Borough Council 
  The Guildhall 
  St Giles Square 
  Northampton NN1 1DE 

http://www.northampton.gov.uk/site/scripts/download_info.php?fileID=1919
mailto:democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk


 

MINUTES 
 

 
OF THE PROCEEDINGS OF A MEETING OF NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH 
COUNCIL HELD AT THE GUILDHALL, NORTHAMPTON, ON Monday, 18 April 
2016 AT SIX THIRTY O‟CLOCK IN THE EVENING 
 
PRESENT: HER WORSHIP THE MAYOR Councillor Flavell (in the Chair). 
 
COUNCILLORS:  Malpas, Ansell, Ashraf, Beardsworth, Birch, Bottwood, Cali, 

Caswell, Chunga, Culbard, Davenport, Duffy, Eales, Eales, 
Eldred, Golby, Gowen, Hadland, Hallam, Haque, Hibbert, Hill, 
Hill, Kilbride, King, Lane, Larratt, Markham, Marriott, 
McCutcheon, Meredith, Nunn, Oldham, Parekh, Patel, Sargeant, 
Shaw, Smith, Stone and Walker 

 
  
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Hadland declared a personal non pecuniary interest in Item 7, as a Trustee 
of the Delapre Abbey Trust. 
 
Councillor Bottwood declared a personal non pecuniary interest in motion iii) as a 
Board Member of Northampton Partnership Homes 
 
Councillor Caswell declared a personal non pecuniary interest in motion iii) as a 
Board Member of Northampton Partnership Homes 
  
 

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the Council meetings held on the 29th February and the 7th March 
2016 were agreed and signed by the Mayor.  
 

3. APOLOGIES. 

Apologies were received from Councillors Aziz, Lynch, Russell and Choudary.  
 

4. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS. 

The Mayor announced that on the 1st April she had been in attendance at an event 
declaring the High Sheriff of Northamptonshire - Caroline Brocklehurst at Sessions 
House. 

 
It was noted that on the 8th April 2016, the Mayor‟s consort Michael had planted a 
lovely Silver Birch tree at Abington Park as p
[...]
il and commented that the lack of street lights in 
Tower Hill had caused numerous issues for local residents and whilst Councillor 
Hadland had put an order in for them to be switched back on residents were still living 
in fear. He commented that the number of undesirable people who had been seen 
loitering had increased since the street lights had been turned off had increased and 
reported that more money should be spent on ensuring resident safety. 
 
Ms Jaya Patel submitted a petition asking the Council to reconsider the possibility of 
taking back the shop premises due to the redevelopment of Little Cross Street. She 
noted that it had been signed by over 700 people and explained that she thought she 
had been guaranteed.   
 

6. MEMBER AND PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

The Mayor advised that 21 questions had been received from Councillors and 
Members of the public and that the answers had been tabled in accordance with the 
Constitution.  
 
Questions and answers given were as tabled (included in an updated agenda on the 
website) unless where stated, supplementary questions were asked, as detailed 
below. 
 

2



 

In response to a supplementary question relating to question 2, Councillor Hadland 
confirmed that the demolition of Albion House would be happening, but was unable to 
confirm the date. 
 
In response to a supplementary question relating to question 7, Councillor King 
confirmed that she would be happy to meet with Councillor Davenport and the Police 
to discuss the issues of off road motorcycles in Briar Hill and Far Cotton and Delapre. 
 
In response to a supplementary question relating to question 15, Councillor Hibbert 
stated that some rents on garages differed due to popularity in certain areas but that 
he would look into the costs in the future in partnership with Northampton Partnership 
Homes (NPH). 
 
In response to a supplementary question relating to question 16, Councillor Hibbert 
stated that it was a requirement for residents producing medical certificates for 
parking mobility scooters in close proximity for less able residents. 
 
In response to a supplementary question relating to question 18, Councillor King 
reported that they were continuing to work with agencies and the Community Safety 
Partnership, but with no legislation banning the sale, it was becoming increasingly 
hard to tackle the problems associated with legal highs.  
 
In response to a supplementary question relating to question 19, Councillor Hibbert 
commented that there was the intention to clear Toms Close to allow development of 
new homes. 
 
In response to a supplementary question relating to question 20, Councillor Hibbert 
stated that the intention to build 100 new homes was a step in the right direction for 
the Council to match the sale and rebuild of Council Houses under the Right to Buy 
legislation.  
 
In response to a supplementary question relating to question 21, Councillor Bottwood 
confirmed that they were constantly looking and reviewing options to decrease 
emissions and constantly kept them under review.   
 

7. CABINET MEMBER PRESENTATIONS 

Councillor Markham submitted her Leaders report and elaborated thereon.  It was 
noted that the 7 Borough and District Councils in the County had been working 
collaboratively together to explore options relating to proposed unitary local 
government status. She praised the achievements of Northampton Town Football 
Club who were on the edge of promotion and noted the intention to hold a civic 
ceremony for the Cobblers, provisionally on the 5th May 2016. The Elections team 
was congratulated for their hard work with a significant increase of residents being on 
the Register. She updated Members by explaining that there had been issues with 
the St Edmunds site, but that the Council had agreed to secure the site for clearance. 
 
In response to questions asked, the Leader noted that she would have pass on 
comparison figures to Councillor Birch regarding the electoral registration for last 
year.  

3



 

 
Councillor Hallam submitted his Cabinet Member report and stated that 100,000 
Council Tax bills and benefit notifications had been sent out and thanked the work of 
officers.  
 
In response to questions asked, Councillor Hallam commented that with regards to 
Business Rates, should people be struggling, they should contact the Council and 
they would be happy to communicate with anyone experiencing problems. Councillor 
Hallam further stated that money had been invested in the Southfields and Goldings 
area and this had been done through Section 106 agreements.  
 
Councillor Bottwood submitted his Cabinet Member report and explained that 
recently, equipment had been seized from an unlicensed tattooist who had been 
operating from a house and had posed a risk to public health. It was further noted that 
during the „Clean for the Queen‟ litter picking campaign had resulted in over 6 tonnes 
of rubbish having been removed by over 40 volunteers.  He corrected two parts of his 
report, section 3, “Environmental Services” which should have read „East Midland in 
Bloom‟ and section 8, should have read Farmfield Road.  
 
In response to questions asked, Councillor Bottwood confirmed that the system for 
reporting abandoned shopping trollies had not changed but that patience was needed 
as some were in very precarious places to reach. He further reported that the G4S 
officers working on fixed penalty enforcement wore body-cams and could therefore 
issue on the spot fines for those seen  littering. In response to further questions 
asked, Councillor Bottwood declared that a lot of work was being undertaken to tackle 
fly-tipping but that perpetrators were becoming more adept at hiding their identities 
and therefore were more difficult to catch.  
 
Councillor King submitted her Cabinet Member report and elaborated thereon. She 
reported that there had been Weeks of Action for a number of areas which saw multi-
agency work and activities being carried out which had been very well received.  
 
In response to questions asked, Councillor King stated that the Hate Crime Unit had 
been disbanded but figures relating to such crimes could be gathered and collated for 
the next Council meeting. She confirmed that the Youth and LGBTQ Forum had 
undertaken work relating to Hate Crime and that a more comprehensive updated 
could be given after the PCC election. 
 
Councillor Eldred submitted his Cabinet Member report and noted that since May 
2015, £71,554 of the Councillor Community Fund had been spent and any unspent 
funding would be carried over into the next year. He commented that there ewer 
numerous events to be held in Northampton including a Food Festival, Beer Festival, 
Race for Life and Carnival Parade.  
 
In response to questions asked, Councillor Eldred confirmed that he was unaware of 
any charges being applied on voluntary orgainsations being charged to use parks in 
area. He confirmed that the allocation for the Councillor Community Fund would not 
be affected for the next 3 years as it had been a Manifesto pledge to remain the same 
throughout the Administrations term. In response to a request from another Member, 

4



 

Councillor Eldred confirmed that he would meet them and the members of the 
Residents Association to discuss the Southfields Community Centre.  
 
Councillor Hibbert submitted his Cabinet Member report and elaborated thereon. It 
was noted that work continued on the Rough Sleeper strategy and that efforts were 
being made to resolve the shortage of emergency accommodation and as such had 
planned to use the former British Rail Social Club.  
 
In response to questions asked, Councillor Hibbert confirmed that data had been 
gathered relating to the demographics of homeless people and some had been 
helped to return to their country of origin. Responding to further questions, Councillor 
Hibbert explained that the outreach workers had counted rough sleepers on the basis 
that if they had bedded down or were on top of their beds, they were considered to be 
sleeping rough and noted that the Rough Sleepers Strategy would go some way to 
alleviate the problem.  
 
Councillor Hadland submitted his Cabinet Member report and noted that he would 
resolved to work with Mr Stretton to deal with the lighting issue in his area. He that 
the Cabinet Advisory Group had worked closely to develop the Local Plan and asked 
Councillors and members of the public to feed into the consultation process. He noted 
that Phase 1 of the Guildhall Road had been completed early and noted that the lift 
refurbishments in the Grosvenor centre had been completed.  
 
In response to a question asked, Councillor Hadland commented that the cleaning of 
chewing gum from the streets was undertaken as part of the Amey contract.   
 

8. OPPOSITION GROUP BUSINESS 

Councillor Davenport made a statement as set out on the agenda. She questioned 
whether resources were spread evenly over the whole of the borough and equally 
among Wards to tackle fly tipping, anti-social behaviour, dog fouling and littering. 
 
Councillor Bottwood responded by reporting that every Ward and local Councillor 
encountered problems and that the Council strived to look at what could be done to 
resolve the issues with the resources they had. He commented that anti-social 
behaviour was experienced in all Wards and that there was a need for them all to 
work with the Police and other agencies to resolve issues. He further stated that they 
could not simply rely on officers but that Councillors had a responsibility too and that 
the administration was addressing problem areas by working with supermarkets to 
reduce the number of abandoned trollies and the highways agency to clean up the 
gateways into the Town Centre.  
 
In response Councillor Davenport questioned the disproportionate amount of money 
that had been spent on certain projects and developments when there were other 
[...]
ment is an important source of 
help for those struggling to make ends meet. 
 

This Council believes not enough people are aware of DHP in Northampton. 
This Council resolves to :- 
 

a) Work with and encourage NPH officers so they promote DHP. DHP should be 
promoted before someone faces eviction. 
 

b) To do much more to advertise DHP through housing letters, leaflets and so on. 
 

c) Make access to DHP as easy as possible.   
 

Council debated the motion. 
 
Upon a vote, the motion was lost. 
 
The Mayor announced that with the agreement of Council, motion iv) had been 

7



 

withdrawn. 
  
 

11. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE MAYOR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED. 

There were none.   
 

The meeting concluded at 8.52pm 
 
 

8



 

MINUTES 
 

 
OF THE PROCEEDINGS OF A MEETING OF NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH 
COUNCIL HELD AT THE GUILDHALL, NORTHAMPTON, ON Thursday, 19 May 
2016 AT ELEVEN O’CLOCK IN THE MORNING 
 
PRESENT: HER WORSHIP THE MAYOR Councillor Flavell (in the Chair). 
 
COUNCILLORS: Malpas, Ansell, Ashraf, Aziz, Beardsworth, Birch, Bottwood, Cali, 

Caswell, Choudary, Chunga, Culbard, Davenport, Duffy, Eales, 
Eales, Eldred, Golby, Gowen, Hadland, Hallam, Haque, Hibbert, 
Hill, Hill, Kilbride, King, Lane, Larratt, Lynch, Markham, 
McCutcheon, Meredith, Nunn, Oldham, Parekh, Patel, Russell, 
Sargeant, Shaw, Smith and Stone 

 
  
 
1. ELECTION OF THE MAYOR 

Councillor M Hill proposed and Councillor King seconded: “That Councillor 
Christopher John Malpas be elected Mayor of the Borough of Northampton for the 
ensuing year”. 
 
The motion was carried and Councillor Malpas was appointed Mayor and accepted 
office by making and delivering, to the Chief Executive, the Declaration of Acceptance 
to Office. 
 
The Mayor then took the Chair.   
  
 

2. VOTE OF THANKS TO THE OUTGOING MAYOR AND MAYOR'S CONSORT 

Councillor Larratt proposed and Councillor Markham seconded “That the thanks of 
the Council be given to
[...]
, personal by 
13.8% (-623 incidents) and nuisance by 10.4% (-720 incidents). 
 
Weeks of Action areas for 2017/18 are Bellinge, Kings Heath, Lings/Weston Favell Centre, 
Semilong/Regent Square, St David’s.  There will also be focussed pieces of work taking place 
throughout the year on the town centre and with Billing Aquadrome.  The first week of Action in 
Bellinge that took place week commencing 11/04/2016 saw excellent engagement with the local 
community with over 250 residents taking part in a range of activities.  Achievements of note was 
the collection and removal of over 12 tons of waste, referrals to Women’s Aid for victims of 
domestic abuse, 29 dogs chipped, increased awareness of local support services and a range of 
environmental improvements undertaken by Community Payback, Neighbourhood Wardens and 
Enterprise.  The Week of Action for Kingsheath will be taking place week commencing 27 June 
2016. 
 
A night time economy weekend multi-agency hub has been established in partnership with 
McDonald’s at their premises on The Drapery.  The hub provides a safe area for Police Officers 
and Street Pastors to bring vulnerable people/victims in the early stages of assessing and 
assisting their needs.  In addition to this the Community Safety Partnership, in partnership with 
Northampton Town Centre BID is funding ‘Street Wardens’, who will provide additional support on 
key risk dates of the night time economy such as pay weekends, bank holidays and certain 
‘Fresher’ events. 
 
Killing with Kindness event took place on Market Square on 3 June 2016.  This saw a range of 
statutory and voluntary agencies coming together to raise awareness around street begging issues 
and the support available. 
 
The two Domestic Homicide Reviews have now come to an end and the final reports have been 
submitted to the Home Office for their review and approval. 
 
 
Councillor Mike Hallam 
Cabinet Member for Community Safety 

39



 

Cabinet Member Report for Environmen
[...]
s Committee - for information, 
contact 01604 837722. 
 
It cannot be guaranteed that items raised 
in this way will actually be considered by 
Overview and Scrutiny. 

Suggested Issue for Overview  
and Scrutiny  

Name: 
 
Email: 
 
Telephone 
 
 Issues suggested for inclusion on the  
Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 

 

61

mailto:ttiff@northampton.gov.uk


 OOvveerrvviieeww  aanndd  SSccrruuttiinnyy  AAnnnnuuaall  RReeppoorrtt  22001155//22001166  
 
 

 Page 18 

If English is not your first language and you need help in translating this document please contact 
Tracy Tiff on 01604 837408. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
LARGE PRINT AND TAPE 
 
If you would like this document as large print or as a tape recording please call 
01604 837408 

62



 
 

COUNCIL 
6

th
 June 2016 

 

Agenda Status: Public Directorate: Borough Secretary 

  

 
 

Report 
Title 

Changes to Consultation Appointments 
 

 
 
1. Purpose 

 
1.1 Council is asked to confirm changes to the membership of The Community 

Enabling Fund Advisory Group. 
 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 That Councillor Kilbride  replaces Councillor Sargeant on  The Community 

Enabling Fund Advisory Group  
 

3. Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background 

 
3.1 The Conservative Group wish to make a change to Consultation Appointments, 

specifically the Community Enabling Fund Advisory Group. 
 

3.2 Appointments to all other Consultation Appointments agreed by Council on the 
19st May 2016 remain unchanged.  

 

3.3  No issues of proportionality arise 
 

 

 
4. Implications (including financial implications) 

 
4.1 Policy 
 
4.1.1 None specifically 
 
 

Appendices: 

0 

63

Agenda Item 10



4.2 Resources and Risk 
 

4.2.1 N/A 
 

 
4.3 Legal 

 
4.3.1 None specifically 
 
4.4 Equality 
 
4.4.1  None 
 
4.5 Other Implications 

 
4.5.1 N/A 
 

 
5. Background Papers 

 
5.1 None 
 

Michael Flynn 
Democratic Services 

01604 837089 
 

64


	Agenda
	2 Minutes.
	Minutes 19th May

	6 Member and Public Question Time
	7 Cabinet Member Presentations
	Final Cabinet Report - Deputy Leader of the Council - 6 June
	Final Cabinet Report - Regeneration Enterprise  Planning - 6 June
	Final Cabinet Report - Housing & Wellbeing - 6 June
	Final Cabinet Report - Community Engagement - 6th June
	Final Cabinet Report - Community Safety - 6 June
	Final Cabinet Report - Environment - 6 June
	Final Cabinet Report - Finance 6 June

	9 Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2015/2016
	O&S Annual Report 2015 2016
	front cover OS annual report 2015 2016
	2015 2016 annual report draft verions 1
	Pre-decision Scrutiny:



	10 Changes to Consultation Appointments



Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES 
 

 
OF THE PROCEEDINGS OF A MEETING OF NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH 
COUNCIL HELD AT THE GUILDHALL, NORTHAMPTON, ON Monday, 6 June 2016 
AT SIX THIRTY O‟CLOCK IN THE EVENING 
 
PRESENT: HIS WORSHIP THE MAYOR Councillor Malpas (in the Chair). 
 
COUNCILLORS: Flavell, Ansell, Ashraf, Beardsworth, Birch, Bottwood, Cali, 

Caswell, Choudary, Chunga, Culbard, Davenport, Duffy, Eales, 
Eales, Eldred, Gowen, Hadland, Hallam, Haque, Hibbert, Hill, Hill, 
Kilbride, King, Lane, Larratt, Markham, Marriott, McCutcheon, 
Meredith, Nunn, Oldham, Parekh, Patel, Russell, Sargeant, 
Shaw, Smith, Stone and Walker 

 
  
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Hadland declared a personal non-pecuniary interest in Item 7 – Cabinet 
Member Presentations as a Trustee of Delapre Abbey Conservation Trust.  
 

2. MINUTES. 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 18th April and the 19th May 12016 were 
agreed and signed by the Mayor.   
 

3. APOLOGIES. 

Apologies were received from Councillors Golby, Aziz and Lynch.   
 

4. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS. 

The Mayor announced that he had attended a court tea party for the Queen‟s 
Birthday and had attended a function at Buckingham Palace. 
 
The Mayor reminded Council that the Northampton Carnival would to be held on 
Saturday 11th June – with his Guide Dog Verity and urged Councillors and members 
of the public to attend the event.  
 
The Mayor also announced that a Curry Night was being held at the Maha Raja on 
Sunday 3rd July 8pm and asked for those interested in attending to contact the 
Mayor‟s Office. 
 
The Mayor finally requested Members to donate items for an auction to be held on 
the 3rd September 2016 for the Mayor‟s charity.  
  
 

5. PUBLIC COMMENTS AND PETITIONS 

Mr Norman Adams addressed Council and expressed his concerns in relation to the 
increased crime rates, specifically violent crimes.  He further commented that the 



 

funding cuts to „Shopmobility‟ were unfair and that it created a false economy. 
 
Mr Phil Leach commented that a recent tragic accident had resulted in the death of 4 
young adults and that asked that shrines and memorials left in remembrance had 
been cleared by the Council after 2  days and asked that in the future, they be left for 
a week as a means of respect. He further commented that the funding cuts to 
„Shopmobility‟ would result in disabled people being punished. 
 
Mr David Green stated that cuts in funding to „Shopmobility‟ were disgraceful and 
would further disadvantage people with disabilities. He further commented that 
accessibility to the Town was important to those less able bodied and urged the 
Council to reconsider the funding cut.  
  
 

6. MEMBER AND PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

The Mayor advised that 15 questions had been received from Councillors and 
members of the public and that the answers had been tabled in accordance with the 
Constitution. 
 
Questions and answers given were as tabled (included in an update agenda on the 
website) unless where stated, supplementary questions were asked, as detailed 
below.  
 
In response to a supplementary question relating to question 1, Councillor Hibbert 
explained that homeless people were housed in Council properties and not through 
private lettings agencies. He also noted that the Council had introduced a Social 
Lettings Agency to assist with housing issues.  
 
In response to a supplementary question relating to question 2, Councillor Hibbert 
explained that the Local Housing Allowance (LHA) was set by central Government 
and that the level reflected the lowest 30% of these rents.  
 
In response to a supplementary question relating to question 7, Councillor Bottwood 
explained that they were working hard to ensure all areas of the Town Centre were 
being cleaned and cleared up. 
 
In response to a supplementary question relating to question 13, Councillor Bottwood 
explained that the clearing up of the Racecourse after events would be the 
responsibility of the events holders, officers, the Council and EMS. 
 
  
 

7. CABINET MEMBER PRESENTATIONS 

Councillor Markham, as the Leader of the Council, submitted her Cabinet Member 
report and elaborated thereon. She explained that she was committed to working with 
Leaders of all Councils in Northamptonshire to review and promote consideration of 
local government reorganisation. She further noted that LGSS would continue to 
provide Finance, Revenues and Benefits and IT Services, noting that the delegation 
of HR and legal services would end in 2017. She further elaborated on the Rough 



 

Sleepers Strategy which would be considered by Cabinet on the 8th June, to manage 
the issue of rough sleepers in Northampton.  
 
In response to questions asked, Councillor Markham confirmed that the Greyfriars 
site would not accommodate any buses. She further noted that the potential 
development of the site was not going to be a temporary job, but that the longevity of 
the development was of utmost importance. Responding to further questions it was 
explained that with regards to LGSS, the contract entered into had been partly for 
cost-cutting reasons, but that there was the need to realign the service.  
 
Councillor Nunn submitted his Cabinet Member report and noted the commitment of 
the Council to the improvement of the Town Centre, stating it was a top priority. He 
stated that Northampton were very lucky to have major sporting teams and welcomed 
all of their achievements.  
 
In response to questions asked, Councillor Nunn stated that boosting retail in the 
Town Centre was a priority, but explained that the current financial climate was 
unfortunate but that the Administration were committed to making the Town Centre as 
attractive, clean and as safe as possible for visitors and residents. Responding to 
further questions, he confirmed that he would be urging the sports clubs to take on 
apprenticeships and would encourage and try to facilitate sports clubs working with 
schools. He commented he would be happy to discuss, with the Ward Councillor, the 
situation of Thorplands Club 81 and the possibility of arranging a pavilion. He further 
commented that he would work with the Ward Councillor in East Hunsbury to look at 
proposed changes to the football pitches.  
 
Councillor Hadland submitted his Cabinet Member report and elaborated thereon. In 
response to questions asked, he confirmed that he would be working with the Railway 
Station to ensure the safety of disabled people using the facilities.  
 
Councillor Hallam submitted his Cabinet Member report and reported that a night time 
economy weekend multi-agency hub had been established in partnership with 
McDonald‟s at their premises on the Drapery. It was also noted that the Town Centre 
BID was also funding „Street Wardens‟ who would provide additional support in key 
areas of the Town Centre.  
 
In response to questions asked, Councillor Hallam explained that there were 
numerous reasons for increased overall crime figures including an increased number 
of thefts from motor vehicles due to expensive technology being left on display to 
changes in the reporting of some crimes such as domestic abuse. He further 
explained that tackling violent crime was a priority of the Council and that the 
collaborative working with streets pastors would help to ensure safety.  
  
At this juncture, Councillor Larratt proposed the suspension of Council procedural rule 
25 to extend the period of time for the Cabinet Member Presentations. This was 
seconded by Councillor Beardsworth.  This was voted upon and was carried.  
 
Councillor King elaborated on her Cabinet Member report and explained that whilst 
there had been a reduction in the amounts that some organisations had received, the 



 

funding was limited. In response to questions asked, Councillor King commented that 
she would work with officers and members of the Disabled People‟s Forum to explain 
the position of reduced funding to Shopmobility and commented that she had already 
assisted some people by helping them apply for grant applications.  Responding to 
further questions, Councillor King explained that she would be happy to share the 
Equality Impact Assessment information with regards to those awarded funding to 
gather information regarding age, sex and ethnicity. In response to a further question, 
Councillor King commented that an urgent Forum meeting would be arranged which 
she would attend to address and answer any concerns.  
 
  
 

8. OPPOSITION GROUP BUSINESS 

Councillor Stone made a statement as set out in the agenda. She questioned where 
the money had gone from the Sixfields loan and spoke of the cost of the 
Hardingstone appeal. She referred to the LGSS contract and stated that a plan was 
needed to end the unsuccessful venture and that consideration should be given to the 
financial deficit of Northamptonshire County Council. She stated that there was a 
need to make a contribution to the migrant crisis in Northampton and spoke of the 
biggest challenge was the lack of housing in the Town. 
 
The Leader responded by stating that LGSS had not been an unsuccessful venture 
as it saved the Council money, but that there was a need for some of the services to 
be bought back in house. Councillor Markham also stated that the Council were not 
helping migrants, but that it had been made clear by Northamptonshire County 
Council that there was a lack of funding, school place and social care in place for 
increased capacity.   
 
In response, Councillor Stone commented that she welcomed the information that 
migrants were not unwelcome.   
 

9. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2015/2016 

Councillor Lane, as the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee, proposed a report 
to note the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report for 2015/16 and thanked the 
Scrutiny Officer for their work.  
 
Councillor Sargeant seconded the report and spoke in favour of the cross party 
working that had been undertaken as part of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That Council noted the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2015/16. 

  
 

10. CHANGES TO CONSULTATION APPOINTMENTS 

aCouncillor Patel proposed a report that sought confirmation to changes to the 
membership of the Community Enabling Fund Advisory Group. 
 
Councillor Oldham seconder the report. 



 

 
RESOLVED:  
 
That Councillor Kilbride replaces Councillor Sargeant on The Community Enabling 
Fund Advisory Group.   
 

11. NOTICES OF MOTION 

Mr Norman Adams addressed Council on Motion i) and stated that he supported the 
motion as the housing stock was being diminished and that there was no economic 
sense in the Right to Buy Scheme.  
 
Council noted that the proposer of Motion i) had agreed to incorporate the 
amendments submitted by the Conservative Group and agreed to the alteration (as 
below).  
 

i) Councillor Ashraf proposed and Councillor Chunga seconded: 
 
“This Council notes in April 2012 the Coalition Government increased the discounts 
available for council tenants who buy their home using Right To Buy. This 
Council notes it was also announced that receipts from RTB would be used to replace 
the housing stock. This Council believes that RTB has been beneficial to   tenants.  
We currently have plans to replace those lost under RTB. Since the announcement in 
March 2014 to build 100 new homes in Dallington we have lost at least 202 properties 
but plans are near completion to replace these in line with the Government 
requirement within 3 years. 
 
Council debated the motion. 
 
Upon a vote, the motion was carried.  
 
 

ii) Councillor Davenport to propose and Councillor Cali to second: 
 
 
“This Council believes we need to secure more temporary / emergency 
accommodation of an appropriate standard in Northampton. 
 
This Council must strive, as far as reasonably possible to secure accommodation 
within Northampton. The Council must try to place an applicant as close as possible 
to their social networks. 
 
This Council believes it is not acceptable that some vulnerable people are placed in 
Wellingborough, particularly if they have children who go to school in Northampton.  
 
This Council calls upon the Cabinet to explore ways of increasing the supply and the 
quality of our temporary and emergency accommodation offer within the next two 
years.” 
 
Council debated the motion. 



 

 
Upon a requisition for a recorded vote; 
 
There voted for the Motion: Councillors Ashraf, Beardsworth, Birch, Cali, Choudary, 
Chunga, Culbard, Davenport, Duffy, G Eales, T Eales, Gowen, Haque, Marriot, 
McCutcheon, Meredith, Russell, Smith and Stone. 
 
There voted against the Motion: Councillors Bottwood, Caswell, Eldred, Flavell, 
Hadland, Hallam, Hibbert, J Hill, M Hill, Kilbride, King, Lane, Larratt, Markham, Nunn, 
Oldham, Parekh, Patel, Sargeant, Shaw and Walker. 
 
There abstained the Mayor. 
 
The Motion was lost.  
  
 

12. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE MAYOR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED. 

There were none.   
 

The meeting concluded at 8.56pm 
 
 


